IAVHVIN NIG ZIdVH NVAdINI

9S4 EVISV

¢¢0¢ NLIN

A REVIEW ON THE EFFECT OF PVA/CHITOSAN BLEND
ON THE CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF
EDIBLE FILM

IMRAN HAFIZ BIN MAHADI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons). POLYMER
TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2022



A REVIEW ON THE EFFECT OF PVA/CHITOSAN BLEND ON
THE CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF EDIBLE
FILM

IMRAN HAFIZ BIN MAHADI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

August 2022



This Final Year Project Report entitled “A Review on The Effect of
PVA/Chitosan on the Chemical And Physical Properties of Edible Film” was
submitted by Imran Hafiz bin Mahadi in partial fulfilment of the requirements for
the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology, in the Faculty of
Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Puan Sharifah Nafisah Syed Ismail
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Dalina binti Samsudin
Project Coordinator

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Dr. Zuliahani binti Ahmad
Head of Programme

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau

Perlis

Date: 17 August 2022



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

1

11

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

2

2.1
211
212
2.1.3
214

2.2
221
2.2.2

2.3

2.3.1

2.3.2

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
Background of study

Problem statement

Research questions

Significance of study

Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
Edible film

Protein-based edible films

Polysaccharides-based edible films
Lipids-based edible films

Petroleum-based edible films

PVA/Chitosan film

PVA film

Chitosan

PVA/chitosan blend

Film based on mixtures of zein, chitosan and PVA
2.3.1.1 Physical and chemical properties
2.3.1.2 Characterization

PVA/chitosan film blends with starch
2.3.2.1 Physical and chemical properties
2.3.2.2 Characterization

Vi
vii

Xi
Xii

13
13
17
18
19
20

21
21
22
23
24
25
26
28
31
33
33
34
36
40
41
42



ABSTRACT

THE REVIEW ON THE EFFECT OF PVA/CHITOSAN BLEND ON THE
CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

PVA and chitosan have both been used in different ways in different industries.
This isn't actually the truth, though, when it comes to food-related application, since
neither of these two materials is good enough on its own to be used as food
packaging. Many studies have been done on this problem, and the problem can be
solved by blending the two materials. It is possible to make PVA and chitosan films
into edible films by including edible fillers into the film manufacturing process.
Fillers made from biopolymers like Zein (ZN), starch (St), and many others have
been added to the PVA/CS formula to make edible film for food packaging. The
purpose of this research is to review the effect of PVA/CS blend on the chemical
and physical properties of edible film. Scanning electron microscopy (SEM) and
X-ray diffraction were the analytical techniques that were utilised in order to
characterise the films. The production of food packaging made from biopolymers
is a positive step toward lowering pollution levels and leading a life that is more
sustainable. This is a temporary solution. In addition, given today's technological
advancements, it may not be too far-fetched for researchers to create food
packaging that is harmless to humans and the environment, while also retaining its
functionality and capacity to be sustainably used.

Xi





