A REVIEW ON THE EFFECT OF PVA/CHITOSAN BLEND ON THE CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF EDIBLE FILM

IMRAN HAFIZ BIN MAHADI

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons). POLYMER TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

AUGUST 2022

A REVIEW ON THE EFFECT OF PVA/CHITOSAN BLEND ON THE CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES OF EDIBLE FILM

IMRAN HAFIZ BIN MAHADI

Final Year Project Proposal Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

August 2022

This Final Year Project Report entitled "A Review on The Effect of **PVA/Chitosan on the Chemical And Physical Properties of Edible Film**" was submitted by Imran Hafiz bin Mahadi in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Polymer Technology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Puan Sharifah Nafisah Syed Ismail Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Dalina binti Samsudin Project Coordinator Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis Dr. Zuliahani binti Ahmad Head of Programme Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date: 17 August 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF SYMBOLS	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSTRACT	xi
ABSTRAK	xii

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	13
Background of study	13
Problem statement	17
Research questions	18
Significance of study	19
Objectives of study	20
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION Background of study Problem statement Research questions Significance of study Objectives of study

2		CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	21
2.1		Edible film	21
	2.1.1	Protein-based edible films	22
	2.1.2	Polysaccharides-based edible films	23
	2.1.3	Lipids-based edible films	24
	2.1.4	Petroleum-based edible films	25
2.2		PVA/Chitosan film	26
	2.2.1	PVA film	28
	2.2.2	Chitosan	31
2.3		PVA/chitosan blend	33
	2.3.1	Film based on mixtures of zein, chitosan and PVA	33
		2.3.1.1 Physical and chemical properties	34
		2.3.1.2 Characterization	36
	2.3.2	PVA/chitosan film blends with starch	40
		2.3.2.1 Physical and chemical properties	41
		2.3.2.2 Characterization	42

ABSTRACT

THE REVIEW ON THE EFFECT OF PVA/CHITOSAN BLEND ON THE CHEMICAL AND PHYSICAL PROPERTIES

PVA and chitosan have both been used in different ways in different industries. This isn't actually the truth, though, when it comes to food-related application, since neither of these two materials is good enough on its own to be used as food packaging. Many studies have been done on this problem, and the problem can be solved by blending the two materials. It is possible to make PVA and chitosan films into edible films by including edible fillers into the film manufacturing process. Fillers made from biopolymers like Zein (ZN), starch (St), and many others have been added to the PVA/CS formula to make edible film for food packaging. The purpose of this research is to review the effect of PVA/CS blend on the chemical and physical properties of edible film. Scanning electron microscopy (SEM) and X-ray diffraction were the analytical techniques that were utilised in order to characterise the films. The production of food packaging made from biopolymers is a positive step toward lowering pollution levels and leading a life that is more sustainable. This is a temporary solution. In addition, given today's technological advancements, it may not be too far-fetched for researchers to create food packaging that is harmless to humans and the environment, while also retaining its functionality and capacity to be sustainably used.